

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN CARLOS EMDEN,
NICOLAS EMDEN, AND MICHEL EMDEN,
Petitioners,

v.

THE MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, HOUSTON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Matthew E. Furse
Counsel of Record
William S. Richmond
Heather M. Crabill
PLATT RICHMOND PLLC
1201 N. Riverfront Blvd., Ste. 100
Dallas, TX 75207
(214) 559-2700
mfurse@plattrichmond.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
Judicial Rules Involved	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background	3
1. The By Bellotto <i>Pirna</i>	3
2. The After Bellotto <i>Pirna</i>	4
3. The By Bellotto Pirna Is Accidentally Sent to the Netherlands.....	4
4. The Dispute and Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Decide Whether Adjudicating the Effects of a Foreign Sovereign’s Acts Necessarily Requires a Determination of the Validity of the Acts Thereby Implicating the Act of State Doctrine	8
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Inferences in Favor of Movant Impermissibly Expands the Scope of the Rule 12(b)(6) Standards and Requires a Heightened Pleading Standard at Odds with the Federal Rules.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Improper Inferences and New Unpledged Factual Allegations Undermine its Holding that Petitioners’ Claims Implicate the Act of State Doctrine	14
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Improper Inferences Improperly Elevated the SNK to an <u>Official Actor</u> in Direct Contradiction of Petitioners’ Well-Pledged Facts	15
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Improper Inferences Resulted in Erroneous Conclusions under the Banco Nacional Policy Considerations	22
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Warrants This Court’s Review	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (May 29, 2024)	1a
Memorandum & Order, U.S. District Court, Southern District of Texas (Signed April 20, 2023; Entered April 24, 2023).....	30a
Memorandum & Order, U.S. District Court, Southern District of Texas (May 2, 2022)	39a

REHEARING ORDER

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (June 25, 2024)	61a
---	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	22, 23, 24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Celestin v. Caribbean Air Mail, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 133 (2d. Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Geophysical Serv., Inc. v. TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas S. A.</i> , 925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co</i> , 246 U.S. 297, (1918)	9
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co</i> , 246 U.S. 304, (1918)	9
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	9
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 897 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2018)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>W. S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Envtl. Tectonics Corp., Intern</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	9, 10, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	i, ii, 2, 6-8, 15, 20-25
-------------------------------	--------------------------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	7, 13, 21
